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facts & figures

eur m    2016 2015*** 2014   2013

Net Sales 591.1 554.3 553.2 497.7

Output 597.0 541.0 567.3 497.8

EBITDA margin* 78.0 13.1% 67.5 12.5% 85.9 15.1% 68.3 13.7%

EBIT margin* 39.5  6.6% 35.3  6.5% 53.4  9.4% 38.3  7.7%

EBT margin* 34.3  5.7% 29.8  5.5% 45.9  8.1% 29.8  6.0%

NP margin* 29.4  4.9% 21.5  4.0% 33.7  5.9% 20.3  4.1%

Equity 246.0 212.2 209.3 185.5

Interest bearing debt** 131.0 81.7 65.7 76.5

Fixed assets 261.3 206.7 201.8 195.4

Total assets** 538.9 443.5 442.4 404.2

Equity Ratio** 45.7% 47.8% 47.3% 45.9%

Net Gearing 53.3% 38.5% 31.4% 41.2%

RoI 7.6% 8.4% 12.7% 10.0%

Employees 2,851 2,539 2,531 2,435

Output per employee 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.20

*  margins refer to output
** minus cash & marketable securities
*** all figures for 2015 in this report have been restated following reclassification pursuant to the rechnungslegungs-Änderungsgesetz (financial   
 reporting amendment act) 2014
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Berndorf AG



“The past year has seen the largest 
expansion of the Berndorf Group in the 
last eight years. Astute acquisitions have 
allowed our subsidiaries to increase their 
global presence in niche sectors.”
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Peter Pichler, Ceo

Born in Graz in 1958, Peter Pichler studied social sci-

ences and economics in Graz and Vienna, and complet-

ed his doctorate in 1983.

A keen art lover, Peter Pichler’s career in finance took a 

decisive turn in 1990, when the young banker made the 

move into industry and joined the Berndorf AG Manage-

ment Board.

“responsible open-mindedness to new developments” – 

Peter Pichler’s secret to planning for the long-term

The manufacturing tradition in Berndorf goes back 175 

years. Our relationship with the local area over this time 

has left a genetic imprint on the Group. Loyalty to our 

location and maintaining a long-term perspective can be 

extremely testing, but they bring rewards in the end. The 

experience we have gained at new sites – in Germany, in 

the USA, in China and India – has enriched the group 

further. 

A corporate culture that embodies open-mindedness 

makes it possible for us to embrace new developments. 

This can even mean that we completely reinvent our-

selves. We went through privatisation at Berndorf 30 

years ago. That was a turning point at which all the rules 

of the game were rewritten. If we keep our eyes open, we 

can identify new trends and technology early and adapt 

accordingly. This is how we can ensure our long-term 

survival.

Within responsible change management, what we keep 

is as important as anything else: clean, innovative indus-

trial processes, investment in training and development 

for our people instead of a hiring and firing approach, 

and reliability in our face-to-face dealings. The result is 

a foundation of trust, which people are glad to recipro-

cate.

Peter Pichler has been CEO of the Berndorf Group since 

2008.

CHAIRMAn OF THE MAnAGEMEnT BOARD

PETER PICHLER



MEMBER OF THE MAnAGEMEnT BOARD

DIETMAR MüLLER

dietmar Müller, Cfo

Dietmar Müller was born in Linz in 1964. He received 

his degree in social sciences and economics from Vienna 

University of Economics and Business in 1990. 

Dietmar Müller’s cosmopolitan outlook smoothed his 

transition from university life to a career with hidden 

champion and global leader Berndorf Band. 

“operating independently within defined limits” – diet-

mar Müller’s view of what makes sharing responsibility 

a reality 

At Berndorf we share responsibility. In the interaction 

between Berndorf AG and its subsidiaries, the holding 

company sees itself in a coaching role. The subsidiaries 

operate independently, but within defined limits. Some 

things are explicitly excluded – such as manufacturing 

arms, and participation in corruption, or in production 

operations that cause lasting damage to the environ-

ment. If a Group company gets into difficulties, then 

Berndorf AG relinquishes its coaching role and gets in-

volved directly.

Ensuring that people in our growing Group remain en-

gaged with the corporate culture is one of the Manage-

ment Board’s most important tasks. The newer a com-

pany is to the Group, the greater the need to inform them 

about the history, culture and values of Berndorf AG. 

Training programmes such as the Berndorf Academy and 

the Berndorf Executive Academy, and well-established 

practices for exchanging notes in controlling, in produc-

tion, in HR, in IT and in management are tools that meet 

this need. About 80% of our workforce is based outside 

Austria. For this reason, the members of the Manage-

ment Board regularly visit the many sites in other coun-

tries in person.

Dietmar Müller has been CFO of the Berndorf Group 

since 2008.
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MEMBER OF THE MAnAGEMEnT BOARD

FRAnz VIEHBöCk

franz Viehböck, CTo

Born in Vienna in 1960, Franz Viehböck studied electri-

cal engineering at Vienna University of Technology and 

was awarded his degree in 1985. After training as an as-

tronaut, he spent time at the Mir space station in 1991.

As part of an elite group of fewer than 500 people who 

have gone into space, former Boeing manager Franz 

Viehböck brought his pioneering spirit to Berndorf Band 

when he joined the company’s management team in 

2002.

“Taking responsibility for the working environment” – a 

cornerstone of Berndorf’s success, according to franz 

Viehböck

Industrial manufacturing depends on the systematic in-

terplay between the work done by people, the technol-

ogy used and the location. Businesses with a long-term 

perspective have an interest in keeping this system in 

balance. Taking responsibility for creating a working en-

vironment in which employees feel good plays a key part 

in this. State-of-the-art equipment and high innovation 

capacity are important, but so are protecting the natural 

environment surrounding the site and valuing cultural 

and social initiatives. Berndorf AG’s endeavours in these 

areas are not a one-way street – we receive a lot in return.

We have renovated historic production halls and ther-

mally upgraded them. The result is lighter working 

spaces that are warmer in winter and cooler in summer. 

Throughout these spaces production consumes less en-

ergy than before, which benefits the environment. An-

other example is our collaboration with schools. We want 

to nurture the skills of young people with talents in the 

areas of mathematics and science. It is essential to the 

survival of sophisticated, expensive industrial operations 

that there is no lack of people with the right expertise. 

Right now there is some catching up to do on that front.

Franz Viehböck has been CTO of the Berndorf Group 

since 2008.



BERnDORF AG

HISTORy

2000

1900

2016 Acquisitions

• Aichelin: Atmosphere Group / USA

• stoba: stoba Precizni Technika s.r.o. / Cz

• Acquisition of Sandvik Holding GmbH‘s textured steel belts and press plates 

business segment for Berndorf Band and Hueck / D

• Pengg: American Spring Wire Corp. / USA

2014  Acquisition of Venturetec Mechatronics

2012  Acquisition of Bosio

2011  Acquisition of stoba Präszisionstechnik

2008  new Board of Directors at Berndorf AG

2007  Acquisitions of HASCO, SAFED and Rheinische Press Pad

2006  Joint Venture of Lumpi-Berndorf Draht- und Seilwerke, SBO Spin-off

2005  Capital increase of SBO and reduction of shares to 31%
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1800

1999  Cooperation between Berndorf Band and HUECk Engraving 

1997  Acquisition of Aichelin, Participation in Joh. Pengg, IPO of SBO

1995  Acquisition of Schoeller-Bleckmann Oilfi eld Equipment (SBO)

1994  Participation in PC Electric

1991  Participation in Silica Verfahrenstechnik

1988  Restructuring and Management buyout by nine-member management team

1957  nationalization

1945  Company under Soviet administration, removal of all machinery

1900  Global market leader for tableware, approximately 3,000 employees

1874 First company in Austria using electricity

1843  Alfred krupp and Alexander Schoeller found Berndorfer Metallwerke

2016
Acquisitions by Aichelin, stoba, 

Berndorf Band, Hueck and Pengg 



STRATEGy & POSITIOnInG

decentralised management and 

Mittelstand organisation model

The Berndorf Group is made up of 

companies active around the globe, 

all of which are very well positioned 

in niche markets. Group companies 

are organised according to the Mit-

telstand model, and are managed 

independently by entrepreneurial 

management teams led by chief ex-

ecutives who are fully authorised to 

take strategic business decisions. 

This structure lets the companies 

respond quickly to developments in 

their markets and adapt to custom-

ers’ changing requirements. 

Our corporate culture emphasises 

mutual trust and openness. Manage-

ment and staff ownership schemes 

at the different parent companies 

in the shape of shareholdings and 

participation rights are key to the 

success of the Berndorf Group, and 

help to foster an entrepreneurial 

spirit among the people who work 

there. 

The initial employee ownership 

scheme was revised in 2004 and 

has attracted a great deal of inter-

est ever since. For employees, the 

chance to participate in the com-

pany’s success leads to a stronger 

sense of identification, supporting 

long-term loyalty.

Hidden champions

By positioning themselves in niche 

markets, the companies in the 

Group have successfully estab-

lished themselves as “hidden cham-

pions” in markets both within and 

outside Europe. A focused product 

range and an understanding of their 

strengths gives the companies deci-

sive competitive advantage. 

The Group companies will continue 

to defend – and extend – their lead-

ing market positions by maintain-

ing a focus on effective innovation 

processes and marketing their prod-

ucts, solutions and services to a 

global audience.

Long-term perspective

Acquisitions and restructuring ac-

tivities are another of the Berndorf 

Group’s core competences. By iden-

tifying and acting on opportuni-

ties at well-established companies 
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and promising start-ups at an early 

stage, Berndorf AG offers long-term 

partnerships for entrepreneurs, em-

ployees, suppliers and customers. 

Group management and the Group’s 

owners work hard to establish a cul-

ture of trust and mutual respect, 

with a view to creating an environ-

ment where people work together to 

develop the best possible solutions.

Following a management buyout in 

1988, the Berndorf Group has trans-

formed itself into an international 

business. While only 2% of the 

workforce was located abroad at that 

time, that number has now climbed 

to around 75%. Foreign sales and 

exports make up over 95% of con-

solidated revenue.

Specialisms and high tech

know-how, experience, expertise 

and international networks under-

pin the Berndorf Group companies’ 

global market leadership in key in-

dustrial sectors. The Group’s core 

competences include the following 

segments: toolmaking, automotive 

engineering, heat treatment, belts 

and belt systems production, press 

plate manufacturing, swimming 

pool construction, process engineer-

ing and mechatronics as well as 

joint venture projects. 

Berndorf companies develop and 

manufacture products for custom-

ers and partners in the automotive 

and automotive supply sectors, the 

wood and furniture sector, and the 

electrical and electronics industry. 

The Group also provides solutions to 

municipalities and energy suppliers.

Global presence

Because proximity to its customers 

has been at the heart of the Bern-

dorf Group’s success for more than 

60 years, it currently has  produc-

tion and service companies in more 

than 20 countries worldwide, with a 

focus on Europe, China, the USA, 

India and Brazil.

In recent years Berndorf has grown 

steadily, affi rming its role as a highly 

successful international group along 

the way. This will continue to pro-

vide the basis for continued growth, 

driven by innovation and a passion 

for shaping the future.



THE COMPAnIES OF BERnDORF AG

TOOL CONSTRUCTIONS

HASCO Hasenclever
GmbH + Co kG

HASCO Austria GmbH

HASCO nordic AB

HASCO Suisse AG

HASCO Internorm Ltd.

HASCO France S.A.R.L.

HASCO normalien Mexico 
S.A. De C.V.

HASCO Iberica S.L.U.

HASCO Portuguesa Lda.

HASCO America Inc.

HASCO Polska SP zo.o.

HASCO Canada Inc.

HASCO India Pvt. Ltd.

OOO HASCO RU

HASCO Singapore
(PTE) Ltd.

AUTOMOTIVE

stoba Präzisionstechnik 
GmbH & Co. kG

stoba Sondermaschinen 
GmbH

stoba Präzisionstechnik
Uk Ltd.

BELT & BELT SYSTEMS

Berndorf Band GmbH

Berndorf Band Engineering 
GmbH

Berndorf Sondermaschinen-
bau Ges.m.b.H.

Beijing Baidefu
Technology Development 
Co. Ltd.

Berndorf Band
Latinoamérica S.A.S.

nippon Belting  Co. Ltd.

Berndorf Steel Belt Systems 
Co. Ltd. 

SBS Steel Belt Systems 
s.r.l.

SBS Steel Belt Systems 
USA Inc.

Berndorf Belt Technology, 
Inc.

PRESS PLATES

HUECk Engraving GmbH & 
Co. kG

HUECk Rheinische GmbH

OOO Rheinische Technology

HUECk Design GmbH

stoba (yantai) Precision 
Machinery Components Co. 

stoba USA corporation

Hueck Decent Engraving 
India Private Limited
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HASCO Trading (Shenzhen) 
Co. Ltd.

HASCO Encounter Ltd.

stoba Precizni Technika 
s.r.o. 



Berndorf Group consolidated

Berndorf Group

HEAT TREATMENT

Aichelin Ges.m.b.H.

Aichelin Service GmbH

Aichelin Heat Treatment 
Systems Beijing Co. Ltd.

SAFED Suisse S.A.

SAFED France S.A.S.

Aichelin Tianjie
Heat Treatment Systems
(Tangshan) Co. Ltd.

Tangshan Aichelin Pioneer 
Heat Treatment Systems 
Co. Ltd.

Aichelin Unitherm
Heat Treatment Systems 
India Pvt. Ltd.

EMA Induction Technology 
Beijing Co. Ltd.

nOXMAT Energy Technique
Beijing Co. Ltd.

A-Sistemas de Tratamentos
Tèrmicos Ltda.

Atmosphere Group 
(AFC-Holcroft)

Prompech Ltd. Co.

EMA Indutec, LLC

POOL CONSTRUCTIONS

 Berndorf Metall- und 
Bäderbau GmbH

Berndorf Bäderbau s.r.o.

Berndorf Bäderbau 
Deutschland GmbH

Berndorf Bäderbau
Schweiz AG

Berndorf Bäderbau 
Sp. z o.o

Berndorf Bazény s.r.o.

PROCESS ENGINEERING

Silica Verfahrenstechnik 
GmbH

Silica Anlagenbau GmbH 
& Co. kG

MECHATRONICS

Venturetec Mechatronics
GmbH

FerRobotics Compliant 
Robot Technology GmbH

Venturetec Mechatronics
north America Inc.

Wasserwelt Homburg GmbH

JOINT VENTURES

Imagination Computer
Services GmbH

Joh. Pengg AG

PC Electric GmbH

Vyro Components GmbH

3D Précision S.A.

Online Media
Communications Design 
GmbH

Plasmo Industrietechnik
GmbH

EMA Indutec GmbH

nOXMAT GmbH

Bosio d.o.o.
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OPERATInG REVIEW

TRADInG EnVIROnMEnT & REVEnUE

Upswing slowly gathers momentum

2016 finally saw an end to four 

years of sluggish economic growth 

in Europe and Austria. In Austria, 

the recovery gathered pace to such 

an extent that the Oesterreichische 

nationalbank (OenB) expects eco-

nomic growth for the year to come 

in at 1.4%. However, this develop-

ment was driven by buoyant domes-

tic demand, which was attributable 

to increased household income. Ad-

ditionally, in the first half of the year 

in particular capital investment by 

businesses played an important role 

in propping up demand.

Political events affecting 

international economic growth

Austria slightly outperformed the in-

ternational average. While the econ-

omy started 2016 with first quarter 

growth of 1.6%, growth across the 

globe was still extremely muted. 

Structural problems in emerging 

economies were as much an impedi-

ment to growth as political develop-

ments. These included the United 

kingdom’s Brexit referendum in 

June, which saw the nation vote in 

favour of leaving the European Un-

ion. In the second half of the year 

the Institute for Higher Studies 

(IHS) reported early indications of a 

stabilisation of the economic situa-

tion, helped by a rise in the oil price. 

In particular, markets in China and 

the USA that had recently been 

performing weakly showed marked 

signs of recovery. 

Jump in revenue 

 for the Berndorf Group

For exporters such as the companies 

in the Berndorf Group, an upturn 

could only be registered to a limited 

extent during the year due to the 

uneven trends affecting world trade. 

That said, the Berndorf Group re-
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ported its strongest growth for eight 

years in 2016. With signifi cant ac-

quisitions in four product areas, sev-

eral Berndorf companies took steps 

to secure their long-term standing 

on the global market. Representing 

a range of industries, in line with 

the Berndorf Group’s diversifi ed 

product strategy, these additions 

were behind a jump in revenue and 

a slight increase in profi ts. Consoli-

dated revenue for 2016 amounted 

to EUR 591.1m, compared with 

EUR 554.3m in 2015.

In addition to the contribution made 

by new acquisitions, the Group’s 

consistent presence and success-

ful efforts to establish operations in 

key Asian markets such as India and 

China over the last few years had a 

positive effect. According to the lat-

est data published by the Austrian 

Institute of Economic Research 

(WIFO) growth in China is moving 

forwards again. Economic output 

from the world’s second largest 

economy expanded by around 6.7% 

in 2016.

SHAre of BUSineSS AreAS of ToTAL ConSoLidATed TUrnoVer
in per cent

22% 19% 6% 1%

Tool Constructions

Automotive

Pool Construction

Mechatronics

15%

Belt & Belt Systems

6%

Press Plates

29%

Heat Treatment

2%

Process Engineering



600 million euro mark within reach

Acquisitions made by its subsidi-

aries strengthened the Berndorf 

Group’s global presence in a diverse 

range of niche markets. As a result 

of these additions to its portfolio, the 

Group’s annual revenue approached 

the 600 million euro mark for the 

first time in its history. Significant 

new companies have joined the 

Berndorf Group and been brought 

together under the umbrella of the 

holding company in Europe and in 

the USA.

This latest phase of expansion has 

allowed the Berndorf group to fur-

ther broaden and diversify its market 

presence both geographically and in 

terms of business segments. Follow-

ing the growth in revenue in 2016 

brought about these acquisitions, 

Berndorf is well placed to benefit 

further from economic growth in the 

coming periods.

From november 2016, economic 

activity indicators published by the 

OenB have pointed to a significant 

upturn in global trade. Traditional 

export-oriented Austrian industry no-

ticeably picked up pace. The OenB 

reported particularly strong growth 

in the automotive sector. Indicators 

from this segment are increasingly 

proving an important bellwether for 

core product groups offered by the 

Berndorf Group – from engine tech-

nology and heat treatment to pre-

mium wire production.

emerging markets and  

ventures in the USA

Thanks to the acquisitions made in 

2016, the Berndorf subsidiaries ac-

tive in these industries are on course 

for growth, both in the Group’s home 

markets in Europe and Asia, and, in-

creasingly, the USA. Following its 

most recent acquisition, stoba Präzi-

sionstechnik – the largest automo-

tive supplier in the Berndorf Group 

– now has a European research and 

production chain that extends from 

the United kingdom to Germany 

and on to the Czech Republic. The 

automotive supplier opened its first 

Chinese plant in 2015.

Aichelin and the Pengg Group, 

which is consolidated using the 

OPERATInG REVIEW

REVEnUE & EARnInGS
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equity method, spearheaded the 

Berndorf Group’s push into new 

US markets. 

Aichelin completed the takeover 

of the Atmosphere Group – both 

companies are leading suppli-

ers of state-of-the-art technology 

and services in the industrial heat 

treatment sector. Following the 

establishment of Pengg Usha Mar-

tin’s production operations in India 

over a period of several years, Joh. 

Pengg AG has now entered the 

growing American market. Pengg 

has been producing high-quality 

specialised wire products for the 

north America market in partner-

ship with the American Spring 

Wire Corporation (ASW) from Ohio 

since autumn 2016.

Profit

Profit before tax in 2016 amounted 

to EUR 34.3m, up by EUR 4.5m 

year on year.

The increase was chiefly attrib-

utable to the belt, press plate, 

toolmaking and heat treatment 

segments. The EUR 36.8m year-

on-year rise in revenue is primarily 

attributable to the businesses ac-

quired during the year.

Due to the Rechnungslegungs-

Änderungsgesetz (Financial Re-

porting Amendment Act) 2014, 

deferred tax assets must be pre-

sented in Group companies’ sepa-

rate financial statements company 

accounts (for the Berndorf Group 

this does not apply to tax loss car-

ryforwards). This resulted in posi-

tive tax effects of EUR 6.9m.

Exceptional income of EUR 2.0m 

was chiefly attributable to a waiver 

of receivables in the mechatronics 

segment. Exceptional expense of 

EUR 6.0m relates to allocations to 

provisions for restructuring in the 

mechatronics segment and provi-

sions for operational risks at non-

consolidated subsidiaries.

ToTAL CAPiTAL yieLd 
in per cent

2014 2015 201620132012

10.7% 10.0% 12.7% 8.4% 7.6%



The Berndorf Group’s total assets 

rose as a result of acquisitions by 

EUR 122.5m year on year to EUR 

667.6m at the end of the reporting 

period. Equity increased by EUR 

33.9m to EUR 245.7m.

Strong equity ratio

At 36.8% the equity ratio for 2016 

matched that of 2014, down from 

38.9% in 2015. Adjusted for cash 

and marketable securities, the equi-

ty ratio likewise contracted slightly 

to 45.6%, compared with 47.8% a 

year earlier.

In spite of the acquisitions made 

during the period under review, the 

Berndorf Group maintained a more 

than solid equity base.

net cash flows from operating ac-

tivities totalled EUR 55.2m (2015: 

EUR 39.9m).

Liquidity safeguards flexibility

The Berndorf Group has cash and 

marketable securities amounting to 

EUR 128.8m (2015: EUR 101.6m) 

which can be used to make addition-

al investments at any time.

These liquid assets provide consid-

erable flexibility, allowing the group 

to react quickly and effectively in 

times of economic uncertainty, and 

OPERATInG REVIEW

FInAnCIAL POSITIOn
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to support the growth of Group com-

panies and the Group as a whole.

They mean that the Group is well-

positioned even under volatile con-

ditions. net debt increased from 

EUR 81.7m to 131.0m as a result 

of the acquisitions made in 2016.

Long-term finance

Long-term finance is secured via 

promissory notes and long-term 

loans. Detailed, forward-looking li-

quidity planning ensures that the 

Group has the resources it needs 

to maintain financial independence 

in the future. At present, the Group 

makes only limited use of factoring 

to collect receivables, and none of 

its receivables are securitised. The 

Group continues to favour extremely 

cautious accounting methods, avoid-

ing the use of generous valuations.

BALAnCe SHeeT STrUCTUre
in per cent*

20152016

48% 47%

52% 53%

46% 48%

54% 52%
Equity
Liabilities

Fixed assest
Current assets

*minus cash & marketable securities



OPERATInG REVIEW

InVESTMEnTS,
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMEnT

After a year of muted M&A activ-

ity in 2015, several Group compa-

nies were jointly responsible for the 

biggest expansion of the Berndorf 

Group in eight years. All of the new 

acquisitions and expansions of ex-

isting business segments were fi-

nanced independently by Aichelin, 

stoba, Berndorf Band, Hueck and 

Pengg.

M&A by Berndorf Group companies

The step-by-step international ex-

pansion of its subsidiaries initiated 

by Berndorf AG just under 30 years 

ago reached a new level in the pe-

riod under review. Successful growth 

in Eastern and Western Europe has 

been followed by various moves into 

Asia and the US.

Heat treatment specialist Aichelin 

completed the takeover of the At-

mosphere Group. Following the 

acquisition, which was the largest 

in the company’s history, Aichelin 

brought together all of its US opera-

tions in Wixom, Michigan, site of the 

company’s new headquarters for the 

American market.

Joh. Pengg AG, a joint venture be-

tween Berndorf AG and industrialist 

family Pengg based in the Styrian 

town of Thörl, announced a new 

partnership with the Ohio-based 

American Spring Wire Corporation 

(ASW) in October. The ASW.Pengg 

LLC joint venture will produce high-

quality specialised wire products for 

the north American market.

stoba Präzisionstechnik made a 

number of important investments 

in Europe including acquisition of 

the state-of-the-art production plant 

from a former competitor in the 

Czech Republic, as well as taking on 

the plant’s workforce. The factory in 

Brno, which makes precision com-

ponents for vehicle fuel-injection 

systems, will be positioned as the 

automotive group’s new precision 

engineering competence centre.

Under an asset deal concluded in 

Germany, Berndorf Band acquired 

plant for the production of struc-

tured steel belts for use in laminate 

manufacturing from competitor 

Sandvik Surface Solutions. Sand-

vik had already decided to withdraw 

from this market segment.

Modernisation at Group HQ in 

Austria

Berndorf AG is continuing to invest 

in the modernisation of its Austrian 

headquarters in a clear sign of its 

commitment to maintaining its Eu-

ropean roots. The highly sensitive 

renovation of the Berndorf Band 

production halls has now been com-

pleted to provide an even greater 

number of modern, innovative work 

spaces than before.

net cash from investing activities 

in the Berndorf Group amounted to 

EUR 85.4m (2015: EUR 35.7m), 

around 155% of net cash from oper-

ating activities. Group companies fi-

nanced investment principally from 

new bank loans and their operating 

cash flows.

Investment in intangible assets and 

plant, property and equipment was 

EUR 42.5m, while depreciation and 

amortisation totalled EUR 38.5m.
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research & development

For more than 175 years innova-

tion has been driving the Berndorf 

story, as a product of research and 

development. While revolutionary 

technology for the machine produc-

tion of cutlery once provided the fo-

cus, today activities are dominated 

by highly specialised processes and 

developments in metal surface pro-

cessing or plant engineering.

The Group’s internal Innovation-

skaiser competition encourages 

and rewards outstanding innovation 

by Berndorf Group companies as a 

proud continuation of this tradition. 

year after year it demonstrates just 

how innovative the 70 or so subsidi-

aries in more than 20 countries are, 

and underlines how closely they work 

with customers to keep pace with 

their changing requirements.

Presented in spring 2016, the 2015 

Innovationskaiser title went to the 

automotive specialists at stoba Präzi-

sionstechnik, whose award-winning 

entry was the product of cooperation 

between teams from the Memmin-

gen and Backnang sites.

The stoba Group is the largest au-

tomotive supply company in the 

Berndorf Group, with around 850 

employees worldwide. This achieve-

ment was all the more impressive 

given that the panel of judges re-

viewed nine proposals for product 

innovations from nine subsidiaries 

for the first time in the competition’s 

history.

The annual competition is intended 

to boost long-term awareness of the 

importance of innovation, irrespec-

tive of current economic trends, and 

to recognise the achievements of 

Group companies’ research and de-

velopment teams.

eQUiTy rATio
in per cent*

2014

2015

2016

2013

2012

47.3%

47.8%

45.7%

45.9%

41.8%

*minus cash & marketable securities



Human resources

In 2016 the Berndorf Group had an 

average of 2,851 employees (full 

time equivalent) at consolidated 

subsidiaries, of whom 1,399 were 

blue-collar and 1,452 were white-

collar.

The Group sees itself as a global 

company with a European outlook, 

and although over 90% of revenue 

comes from operations or customers 

in foreign countries, almost a quar-

ter of the workforce is still based in 

Austria, the Group’s historic heart-

land. This reflects its unequivocal 

commitment to its Austrian base – 

in particular Lower Austria, home 

to the Group’s sites at Berndorf, 

Mödling and Guntramsdorf, as well 

as Thörl in Styria. Almost half of all 

Berndorf Group employees are lo-

cated in Germany.

With the dedication, skills and com-

mitment of its employees ensuring 

that customer requirements are met 

day after day, staff development op-

portunities are a core consideration 

for the Berndorf Group. 

Training and education

The Berndorf Academy is the 

Group’s tailor-made programme for 

high potentials. Participants and 

employees are given the chance to 

hone and enhance their personal 

skills and abilities, learning how to 

make use of Berndorf’s corporate 

values in practice. And the talents@

berndorf programme offers young 

academics in the fields of business 

and technology an opportunity to 

combine theory with practical ap-

plication. 

Berndorf AG’s corporate philosophy 

defines “education” not only from a 

professional and technical perspec-

tive, but also in terms of culture and 

values. With this in mind, its appren-

ticeship programmes harness the ex-

perience of long-serving employees 

and the curiosity of trainees. From 

stoba, Hasco and Hueck-Rheinische 

to Venturetec and BSG, the Group’s 

European sites currently have a total 

of around 100 apprentices. In other 

words, trainees account for one job 

in 20 at the Group’s European com-

panies. Berndorf AG and its subsidi-

aries support a wide range of staff 

exchange programmes in various 

parts of the Group. Industrial fur-

nace specialist Aichelin’s “Discover 

Aichelin” job rotation programme 

has given nine men and women the 

chance to spend a month abroad at 

different Aichelin sites since it was 

set up in 2014. In 2016 a young 

Austrian completed an oversees in-

ternship in China via the Berndorf 

AG apprenticeship workshop. 

OPERATInG REVIEW

EMPLOyEES,
RISk & OPPORTUnITy MAnAGEMEnT

workforCe

2014 2015 201620132012

2,531 2,539 2,8512,4352,429
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risk & opportunity management

Risk awareness among staff and 

alertness to the risks associated 

with procurement, distribution, cus-

tomer retention and the technologi-

cal development of its products is 

successfully embedded and strongly 

pronounced throughout the Group.

Each of the Group’s business seg-

ments has an internal control sys-

tem (ICS) as part of its enterprise 

risk management system, so that 

risk awareness is formally estab-

lished and clear to everyone. This 

issue is also enshrined in the rules 

of procedure for the management of 

the various subsidiaries. The Group-

wide fi nancial management guide-

lines, which have been fully imple-

mented by Group companies, serve 

to promote the fl exible deployment 

of working capital.

The diverse product portfolio pro-

vides a cushion against the im-

pact of cyclical fl uctuations, and a 

broad customer base minimises the 

Group’s exposure to sudden falls in 

demand. 

The Group negotiates fi xed interest 

rates in order to manage fi nancial 

risks wherever necessary. Where 

appropriate, currency risks are bal-

anced by means of currency futures 

transactions and local production. 

Variations in prices and base ma-

terials can largely be passed on to 

customers. Liquidity risk is limited, 

thanks to cash and marketable secu-

rities of EUR 128.8m and suffi cient 

equity (gross equity ratio: 36.8%, 

net equity ratio: 45.6%). 

Default risks are kept to a minimum 

by insurance and the subsidiaries’ 

broad customer base. 

The risks faced by the Berndorf 

Group remain manageable and do 

not present any cause for concern 

regarding the continued success of 

the Group’s operations.

iT 

Minimising risk is at the heart of 

Berndorf AG’s IT security strategy. 

Security experts at the individual 

Group companies work together to 

translate the Berndorf Group’s cor-

porate values to apply to informa-

tion security. Ongoing information 

exchange and measures to raise 

awareness of the potential dangers 

have created an environment that 

assures effective IT security man-

agement. 

eMPLoyeeS worLdwide
in per cent*

5.1%
America

16.2%
Rest of Europe

15.7%
Asia

43.7%
Germany

16.2%16.2%

19.3%
Austria

*including non consolidated subsidiaries
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outlook for 2017

The noticeable upswing in economic 

growth in 2016 is set to strengthen 

slightly and stabilise according to 

the three-year projection by the Oes-

terreichische nationalbank (OenB), 

which forecasts annual growth of 

1.5% for the 2017-2019 period. 

However, economic growth will have 

little effect on the labour market, 

although the number of people in 

employment will continue to climb. 

The Austrian Institute of Economic 

Research (WIFO) expects the un-

employment rate to go up again in 

2017, due to the uninterrupted 

growth in labour supply, which will 

again outstrip the labour market’s 

capacity to absorb it.

The global economic recovery is also 

expected to continue in 2017, with 

the World Bank forecasting global 

GDP growth of 2.7% in 2017, fol-

lowing growth of 2.4% in 2016. 

Emerging and developing economies 

will grow by 4.2%, partly as a result 

of the gradual increase in commod-

ity prices, while economic output in 

advanced economies is set to rise by 

1.8%. Inflation will remain particu-

larly low in the eurozone, at 0.9%. 

The European Central Bank (ECB) 

expects inflation to reach 1.8% by 

2019.

Strategic alignment

The OenB’s economic outlook at-

taches particular significance to 

the actions of the new government 

of the United States. However, in 

the OenB’s view, it is still difficult 

to predict possible impacts on the 

global economy. This makes it all 

the more important for export-driven 

businesses, like those that make up 

the Berndorf Group, to maintain as 

much room for manoeuvre as possi-

ble, both in the US market as else-

where.

The Group deepened its vertical inte-

gration in the US last year with new 

acquisitions, including heat treat-

ment specialist Aichelin’s takeover 

of AFC Holcroft and the formation 

of specialist wire joint venture ASW.

Pengg LLC. In light of the reindus-

trialisation debate currently under 

way in the States, these moves are 

unlikely to put the Group at a dis-

advantage. As the current business 

confidence indicators in the Pur-

chasing Managers Index compiled 

by America’s Institute for Supply 

Management (ISM) suggest an up-

beat view of economic developments 

in the US, the new Berndorf busi-

nesses could benefit from improved 

sentiment there. 

Brighter mood in the USA and 

europe

The picture is similar in Europe. 

Although the OenB expects a fur-

ther decline in trade with Russia 

and Turkey in the immediate future, 

business confidence seems to be on 

the up in Europe. The Ifo Business 

Climate Index shows that business 

confidence is growing in Germany, 

despite the imminent initiation of 

Britain’s departure from the EU. 

This is a key indicator for many 

companies in the Berndorf Group, 

not least because almost half of the 

Group’s employees work at German 

firms.

With the gradual recovery in global 

trade, the OenB expects exports to 

countries outside the eurozone to 

pick up as well. Export growth could 

be as high as 3.5% in 2017, ris-

ing to 4.1% in 2019. The WIFO’s 

medium-term outlook also sees 

sustained robust expansion in the 

OPERATInG REVIEW
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leading advanced economies and 

an upturn in the biggest emerging 

markets. Downside risks that could 

have a signifi cant impact are chiefl y 

a threat in markets where economic 

policy uncertainty is growing.

Berndorf Group manufacturing in 

the world’s three most important 

economic regions

Against this backdrop, the growth-

oriented niche player strategy adopt-

ed by the Berndorf Group companies 

is paying off. The acquisitions made 

in the last few years have helped 

many highly specialised Berndorf 

companies to expand their niche 

positions worldwide and move even 

closer to their customers. At a time 

of increasingly unpredictable global 

political developments, this posi-

tioning maximises the Group’s room 

for manoeuvre. The Berndorf Group 

currently exports to the world’s three 

most important economic regions – 

Europe, Asia and the US – and also 

has production operations in these 

markets.

On this basis and under the leader-

ship of holding company Berndorf 

AG, the Group is well placed to han-

dle a variety of scenarios. Consist-

ent application of the Group’s risk 

management policies, strong liquid-

ity and the proactive role played by 

management in the Group’s day-

to-day operations will ensure that 

Berndorf can continue to build on 

this successful strategy. Positive 

economic developments in various 

markets can be identifi ed early and 

effectively exploited.

The importance of timely and cor-

rect interpretation of market sig-

nals is underlined by the complex 

current situation in the American 

market. The new US government’s 

announcements that it intends to 

stimulate the economy by means of 

infrastructure spending could lead 

to faster growth in the USA and also 

globally.

Overall market sentiment was defi -

nitely positive at the start of 2017. 

According to the latest Markit Pur-

chasing Managers’ Index survey, eu-

rozone business confi dence is rising. 

The index reached 54.9 – its high-

est level since April 2011. Firms re-

ported that growth in production and 

orders was at its fastest in almost six 

years. The index is compiled regular-

ly based on a survey of 3,000 com-

panies. There was an even stronger 

improvement in Austria, to 56.3 

– the second highest value of any 

country after the netherlands, and 

the highest level in fi ve and a half 

years.

Capitalising on the momentum of 

new growth

The process of integrating the lat-

est additions to the Berndorf Group 

began last year and will again be 

one of the most important tasks in 

2017. This will lay the foundations 

for extending the growth trajectory 

of 2016. It will require outstanding 

commitment from the management 

and other staff at the relevant com-

panies, but ultimately this is sure to 

be rewarded, as Group companies 

have repeatedly demonstrated dur-

ing past growth phases.

The expansion of Berndorf’s sites in 

the world’s key economic regions is 

not yet complete and will continue 

in future without putting the Group’s 

fi nancial reserves under pressure 

or compromising the Group’s inde-

pendence. This will allow Berndorf to 

boost its participation in the fastest-

growing markets, and to create the 

best possible working conditions. 

Working together with the Group’s 

manufacturing companies, Berndorf 

AG will remain a business with a 

global perspective – and strong Eu-

ropean roots. Based on this founda-

tion the Supervisory Board supports 

the Group’s continued development, 

under a stable owner with a long-

term, forward-looking approach.

We would also like to take this op-

portunity to thank all of the Group’s 

employees for their hard work and 

dedication last year, and are cer-

tain that we are excellently placed 

to meet the challenges ahead with 

their continued support.

       Franz Viehböck    Peter Pichler        Dietmar Müller

 

Berndorf, 22 March 2017
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In the 2016 fi nancial year, the Supervisory Board held 

four meetings and performed its duties in accordance 

with the law and the articles of association.

The Board of Directors informed the Supervisory Board 

at regular intervals verbally and in writing about the 

course of business and about the situation of the Group 

and the Group companies. The Supervisory Board dis-

cussed in detail all transactions and measures requiring 

its approval. At the meetings of the Supervisory Board, 

members particularly discussed acquisitions, the eco-

nomic situation of the Group companies and their out-

look, measures to improve competitiveness and market 

position, as well as the Group’s investment and fi nancial 

planning.

The 2016 fi nancial statements and consolidated fi nan-

cial statements of Berndorf AG prepared by the Board 

of Directors, and the consolidated management report 

summarised in the management report, were audited by 

Deloitte Wirtschaftsprüfungs GmbH. Examination of the 

fi nancial statements and consolidated fi nancial state-

ments did not reveal any material grounds for objection 

and were thus awarded an unqualifi ed opinion.

The Supervisory Board agrees with the result of the audit, 

with the fi nancial statements including the management 

report and proposal for the appropriation of net income 

submitted by the Board of Directors, and approves the 

fi nancial statements in accordance with § 125 par. 3 of 

the Austrian Stock Exchange Act (Aktiengesetz), which 

are thus considered adopted. The Board also agrees 

with the consolidated fi nancial statements prepared in 

accordance with § 246 of the Austrian Corporate Code 

(Unternehmensgesetzbuch).

We would like to express our sincere thanks to the mem-

bers of the Board of Directors and to all employees for 

their dedication and outstanding performance.

Berndorf, March 2017

Norbert Zimmermann, Chairman of the Supervisory Board      

REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORy BOARD



Sonja Zimmermann

Shareholders’ Representative

Wilfried Zimmermann
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Thomas Riecker
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Norbert Zimmermann
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finAnCiALS



in TeUr 2016 2015
 

A. fixed assets 261,289 206,679
i. intangible assets  42,066 9,001
1. Concessions, copyrights and other rights  3,414 2,193
2. Goodwill   38,027 5,966
3. Advance payments 625 842

ii. Property, plant and equipment 158,570 143,179
1. Land, buildings and improvements on leasehold property 44,913 40,995
2. Machinery, plant and equipment 73,946 67,067
3. Other machinery, plant and equipment 24,977 25,347
4. Advance payments and assets under construction     14,734 9,770

iii. financial assets 60,653 54,498
1. Investments in affiliated companies (not consolidated)      16,682 17,308
2. Investments  
    a) Investments in associated companies (consolidated) 16,590 9,036
    b) Investments in associated companies (not consolidated) 6,266 5,404
     c) Other investments 176 1,627
3. Loans to affiliated companies (not consolidated) 372      349
4.  Loans to associated companies (not consolidated) 500 500
5. Marketable securities and rights 17,923 18,611
6. Other loans 1,899 1,663
7.  Advance payments 245 0
 
B. Current assets 394,909 333,841 
i. inventories 101,124 88,771
1. Raw materials and supplies 34,987 32,751 
2. Work in progress less prepayments from customers 34,935 25,225
3. Finished goods and trading stock less prepayments from customers 13,292 12,332
4. Merchandise 11,215 9,700
5. Service not yet invoiced less prepayments from customers 2,877 3,537
6. Advance payments less prepayments from customers 3,818 5,227
 
ii. receivables and other assets 165,027 143,513
1. Trade accounts receivable 111,031 95,997
2. Accounts receivable from affiliated companies (not consolidated)  12,627 6,601
3. Accounts receivable from associated companies  3,670 5,836
4. Other receivables and assets 37,700 35,078
 
iii. Marketable securities 34,160 25,297
 
iV. Cash on hand and in banks 94,598 76,260
 
C. Prepaid expenses 2,339 2,169

d. deferred tax assets 9,109 2,403
 
ToTAL ASSeTS 667,646 545,092    

FInAnCIALS 
BALAnCE SHEET (ASSETS)
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in TeUr 2016     2015

A. Shareholders‘ equity  245,721 211,840
i. Capital stock 11,000 11,000 
ii. Participation certificate 3,020 3,000 
iii. Capital surplus 3,000 3,000 
iV. reserves 31,939 9,299
V. Translation component 7,356 5,061
Vi. Minority interests 43,716 52,128
Vii. Unappropriated retained earnings 145,690 128,352 
 (thereof retained earnings TEUR 120,993; prev. year: TEUR 113,910)
  
B. Grants 322 337

C. Accrued liabilities  84,265 74,597
1. Accrual for serverence payments 10,687 10,221
2. Accruals for pensions 21,545 21,894 
3.  Tax accruals 6,444 2,700
4. Other accruals 45,589 39,782

d. Liabilities 336,297 257,377  
1. Bank loans and overdrafts 259,801 183,244
2. Advance payments 29,155 24,724 
3. Trade accounts payable 27,499 25,235
4.  Liabilities due to drawn drafts and issued promissory notes 246 356
5.  Accounts payable to affiliated companies (not consolidated) 3,174 2,280 
6. Accounts payable to associated companies   102  303 
7. Other liabilities 16,321 21,235

e. deferred income 1,040 941

ToTAL LiABiLiTieS 667,646 545,092

 
BALAnCE SHEET (LIABILITIES)



in TeUr 2016 2015

1. net sales 591,070 554,312
 
2. decrease / increase in finished and unfinished goods and work in progress 1,073 -20,286 
  
3. own work capitalized 4,854 6,998
 
4. other operating income 11,850 18,509
 a) Income from sale of property, plant and equipment 949 336 
 b) Income from reversal of accruals 2,635 6,853
 c) Other 8,266 11,320
 
5. Costs of materials and purchased services -272,931 -249,484
 a) Cost of raw materials, supplies and trading stock -200,118 -181,049
 b) Cost of purchased services -72,813 -68,435
 
6. Personnel expenses -178,543  -164,760
 a) Wages -52,515 -46,640
 b) Salaries -91,754 -84,184
 c) Employee benefit expense
  aa) Retirement benefit expense -1,631 -3,700
  bb) Termination benefit expense and payments to employee benefit funds -1,616 -1,840
  cc)Expenses for social security contributions and other pay-related contributions -29,725 -27,012
  dd) Other -1,302 -1,385
 
7. Amortization on intangible and depreciation on tangible assets -38,540 -32,241
 
8. other operating expenses -85,718 -80,609  
 a) Taxes -1,120 -754
 b) Other -84,598 -79,855
 
9. oPerATinG inCoMe 33,114 32,439

FInAnCIALS 
InCOME STATEMEnT
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in TeUr 2016 2015

10. income from investments     6,343    2,856 
 a) Affiliated companies 3,189 1,240
 b) Associated companies  3,154  1,616
 
11. income from other longterm securities and loans 1,000  976
 
12. other interest and similar income  2,591 1,633
 (thereof affiliated companies: TEUR 282; prev. year: TEUR 204)  
 
13. income from retirements and writeup of financial assets and marketable securities 340 61
 
14. expenses related to financial assets and marketable securities -1,860 -1,739 
 a) Amortization  -1,241 -1,433
    (thereof affiliated companies: TEUR -465; prev. year:TEUR -741)  
 b) Other -619 -306 
 
15. interest and similar expenses  -7,245 -6,447
 (thereof affiliated companies: TEUR -4; prev. year: TEUR -8)
  
16. reSULT froM finAnCiAL ACTiViTieS 1,168 -2,659
 
17. ProfiT Before TAx 34,282 29,781
 
18. Taxes on income -4,871 -8,238
 a) Current tax -11,221 -8,450
 b) Deferred taxes 6,350 212
 
19. neT ProfiT 29,410 21,543
 
20. Transfer from reserves 0 218

21. Allocation to retained earnings 0 -1,844

22. ProfiT for THe yeAr 29,410 19,917

23. Minority interests -4,713 -5,474

24. GroUP SHAre of ProfiT for THe yeAr 24,697 14,442

25. Retained earnings / accumulated losses 120,993 113,910
 
26. diVidendS deCLAred And PAyABLe 145,690  128,352 



in TeUr 2016  2015
 

Profit before tax 34,282 30,268
Transition to the net cash flow from operating activities:  
Depreciation / write-back of depreciation of fixed assets   39,576   34,101 
Profit / loss on the sale of fixed assets   -1,289  -336 
Release of investment grants -15 -25
Other non-cash income 0 -344
Changes in inventories, receivables and other assets  -10,925 9,524
Changes in provisions and accruals, excluding corporate income tax 3,076 -5,694
Changes in trade and other liabilities  -1,996 -15,104
net cash flow from ordinary activities 62,709 52,390 

net cash flow from extraordinary activities 0  -487 
Payments for corporate income taxes -7,502  -11,990
net cash flow from operating activities 55,207  39,913 

Cash received from the sale of fixed assets (excl. financial assets) 2,546  1,524
Cash received from the sale of financial assets and other financial investments 1,137  395  
Payments from first-time consolidated companies and associated companies 
and other payments from additionally bought shares -44,920  -261
Payments for fixed assets (excl. financial assets) purchased during the year -42,494  -30,713 
Payments for financial assets purchased during the year -1,695 -6,632
net cash flow from investment activities -85,426  -35,687

Capital contribution from shareholders -7,943  -11,051
Inflows from new loans and outflows for loan repayments 64,348  -6,762
Payments from non-controlling interests 600 915
Payments/receipts relating to the issue/repurchase of participation rights 0 -12,100
Inflows from and outflows for financing payments -1,918 0
net cash flow from financial activities 55,087  -28,998
 
effective payment changes in cash and cash equivalents 24,868  -24,772
Changes arising from exchange rates or other changes 1,614 749
Cash received on consolidation of subsidiaries 719 1,877

Liquid funds at the beginning of the year / period 101,557  123,703
Liquid funds at the end of the year / period 128,758   101,557

Composition of liquid funds 
Cash on hand and in banks 94,598 76,260
Marketable securities (current assets) 34,160 25,297

Liquid funds 128,758 101,557

FInAnCIALS

CASH FLOW STATEMEnT
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The operational review and consolidated financial state-

ments of Berndorf Aktiengesellschaft, Berndorf, for the 

year ended 31 December 2016 (comprising the balance 

sheet, income statement and cash flow statement) shown 

in the annual report are abridged versions. The abridged 

version of the consolidated financial statements does not 

include a consolidated statement of changes in equity 

for the year ended 31 December 2016 or notes to the 

accounts.

However, pursuant to section 281(2)(3) UGB [Austrian 

Business Code], we hereby state that the consolidated 

financial statements of Berndorf Aktiengesellschaft, 

Berndorf for the year ended 31 December 2016, drawn 

up in accordance with the statutory requirements, com-

prising the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 Decem-

ber 2016, and the consolidated income statement, cash 

flow statement and statement of changes in equity for 

the year then ended, as well as the notes to the ac-

counts, were given an audit certificate by Deloitte Audit 

Wirtschaftsprüfungs GmbH.

The full consolidated financial statements and audit cer-

tificate have not yet been disclosed in the official gazette 

section of the Wiener zeitung and entered in the com-

pany register of the Republic of Austria under reg. no. 

Fn 115391i.

Vienna, March 2017 

Deloitte Audit Wirtschaftsprüfungs GmbH 

Mag. Christof Wolf 

Mag. Dr. Gudrun Dorner 

Auditors 

AUDITOR’S REPORT
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Berndorf AG

Leobersdorfer Str. 26 

2560 Berndorf – Austria 

T: +43 / 2672 / 829 00 

www.berndorf.at 

HASCo Hasenclever GmbH + Co kG

Römerweg 4 

58513 Lüdenscheid – Germany 

T: +49 / 2351 957 / 0 

www.hasco.com 

stoba Präzisionstechnik 

GmbH & Co. kG

Lange Äcker 8 

71522 Backnang – Germany 

T: +49 / 7191 806 / 115 

www.stoba.de

Aichelin Ges.m.b.H 

Fabrikgasse 3 

2340 Mödling – Austria 

T: +43 / 2236 / 236 46-200 

www.aichelin.at 

Berndorf Band GmbH

Leobersdorfer Str. 26 

2560 Berndorf – Austria 

T: +43 / 2672 / 800 

www.berndorf-band.at

HUeCk rheinische GmbH 

Helmholtzstr. 9

41747 Viersen – Germany

T: +49 / 2162 / 94694-0

www.hueck-rheinische.com

Berndorf Metall- und 

Bäderbau GmbH 

Leobersdorfer Str. 26 

2560 Berndorf – Austria 

T: +43 / 2672 / 836 40 

www.berndorf-baederbau.com 

Silica Verfahrenstechnik GmbH 

Wittestraße 24 

13509 Berlin – Germany 

T: +49 / 30 / 435 73 5 

www.silica.de 

Venturetec Mechatronics GmbH

Füssener Straße 20-24

87600 kaufbeuren - Germany

T: +49 / 8341 / 9005 0 

www.venturetec.de 

Joh. Pengg AG 

Thörl 5 

8621 Thörl – Austria 

T: +43 / 3861 / 5090 

www.wire-pengg.com

PC electric GmbH 

Diesseits 145 

4973 St. Martin – Austria 

T: +43 / 7751 / 61 220 

www.pcelectric.at
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